a first ranking exclusive mortgage over  the Pune Land; 

v. a first ranking exclusive pledge over the shares constituting 
100% (one hundred per cent) of the total equity shares of the 

Company, held by the Promoters; 

vi. a first ranking exclusive pledge over 6,737,778 (six million 

seven hundred thirty seven thousand seven hundred and 

seventy eight) shares of DFPCL owned by the Company; 

vii. a non-disposal undertaking in respect of the shares of HIPL 

owned by the Personal Guarantor; 

viii. a first ranking exclusive pledge over the shares constituting 

99.98% (ninety nine decimal point nine eight per cent) of the